
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Local Pension Board 

Place: Wiltshire Council Offices, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 14 November 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713191 or email 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Sarah Holbrook 
Ian Jones 
Rod Lauder 
 

Mike Pankiewicz 
Howard Pearce (Chairman) 
Barry Reed 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 

resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 

they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. .  
 

Parking 
 

To find car parks 
[...]
 items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

20   Date of next meeting and Forward Plan (Pages 141 - 144)  

 The next meeting of the Board will be held on 13 February 2020 
and other future dates can be found here. 

The Board’s Forward Work Plan is attached for members’ 
consideration. 

 

21   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 22-23 because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0


 

Page 6 

 

 
PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed. 

22   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee, Investment Sub-Committee and Brunel Oversight 
Board (Pages 145 - 150) 

 

 To consider the Part 2 (private) minutes of the meetings of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and Investment Sub-
Committee held on 03 October 2019 and 05 September 2019 and 
the minutes from the Brunel Oversight Board. 

 

23   Minutes (Pages 151 - 158)  

 To confirm as a true and correct record the Part 2 minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 August 2019. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 
2019 AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Howard Pearce (Chairman), Richard Britton, Mike Pankiewicz and Barry Reed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ian Jones, Cllr Tony Deane, Andy Cunningham, Roz Vernon and Becky Hellard 
  

 
45 Attendance of non-members of the Board 

 
Ian Jones, CFO White Horse Federation, joined the meeting as an observer. 
 

46 Membership 
 
Elections are underway giving all active members a vote to appoint a new active 
member candidate following the expiry of David Bowater’s term of office. Two 
candidates are standing for election and the Board would like to thank David for 
his service. The ballot will close on 30th August and the result will be published 
following approval of the successful candidate by Full Council.  
 
Mike Pankiewicz and Barry Reed were re-nominated by Unison for another 
four-year period with effect from 14th July 2019. 
 

47 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Sarah Holbrook. 
 

48 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 23 May 2019 were 
approved. 
 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

50 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The chairman clarified the role of the Board as being a non-decision making 
body that seeks to support the pension fund in being compliant with legislation 
and regulations. 
 

51 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 18 July 
2019 and the Investment Sub Committee held on 5 June 2019 were 
approved. 
 

53 Training Item: TPR Breach Reporting refresher 
 
Officers talked through a set of slides that explored tPR breach reporting.   
Approximately 75% of breaches reported to the tPR are related to data 
management with the other main cause of breach relating to systems or 
proc
[...]
noted. 
 

68 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
The part 2 minutes of Local Pension Board were approved. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30 – 12:35) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



Minute 

reference
Section Meeting Action Task owner

Target date for 

completion

Date 

completed

76 

(18/10/17) 

(Was 10.10)

Investment (BPP 

Update)

To provide a flow chart to outline the delegated and reserved 

decision making process within Brunel Pension Partnership to 

improve transparency

JD
23/05/2019 

(Was 2019)
22/08/19

35 

(12/07/18) 

(Was 12.9)

Governance 
To request an update on actions to support compliance to tPR 

Code 14 within the next 6 months.
RB

22/08/2019 

(Was January 

2019)

22/08/19

41 

(12/07/18) 

(Was 12.15)

Investment (ISS)

To note the Investment Strategy Statement agreed for final 

publication. To recommend, upon next review of the 

Investment Strategy Statement by Committee, that: a) 

reference is made to ESG policy and that ESG policy is 

reviewed in light of a forthcoming government consultation 

paper on final salary pension schemes in respect of ESG b) an 

annex be included to illustrate the Fund’s compliance with 

Regulation 7.

JD

13/02/2020 

(Was October 

2019)

48 

(12/07/18) 

(Was 12.18)

Investment (BPP 

Update)

To note the update on the progress of Brunel Pension 

Partnership and request an update in 2019 on whether the 

pool was on track with forecasting savings and transactions

JD

23/05/2019 

(Was April 

2019)

22/08/19

59 

(11/10/18) 

(Was 13.3)

Governance (Fund 

Delegations and 

Controls)

To request the development of a formal record of Brunel, 

Committee and officer delegations in respect of; a) clarifying 

where different responsibilities should sit; b) the flow of 

communications between 
[...]
e to pensions and the wider local authority throughout his career. 
 
The Chair expressed his concern at staff churn from Mercer and requested a 
meeting with Joanna Holden. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Kieran Harkin of Mercer was welcomed to the committee and was invited to 
outline his extensive experience working with numerous LGPS across England 
and Wales. 
 

35 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
Jane Laurie, retired member of the Wiltshire Pension Fund, had submitted three 
written questions and had received written responses.   At the invitation of the 
chair the following supplementary questions were asked: 
 
1. What is the timetable for action? 
2. How is threat of divestment deployed in your investment strategy of 
engagement with fund managers? 
3. What steps are being taken to consult active and retired members on 
responsible investment? 
 
The Chair emphasised there was no end-point for action, rather there was a 
rate of acceleration and that ESG was a key aspect of due diligence prior to 
investment.    
 
The following additional points were made; the priority is to balance assets with 
liabilities through returns, in the long-term good governance delivers sustained 
returns and the committee is open to engagement from the public on this issue. 
 
Dave Willers gave examples on engagement with firms from pension funds that 
had fostered change of policy and priorities.  Anthony Fletcher advised that 
divestment was central to influencing firms and fund managers but reminded 
the meeting that once you divest, you have no influence at all whilst others step 
in who may or may not be seeking engagement on ESG. 
 

36 Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was to be 28 November 2019. 
 

37 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

38 Exclusion of the public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 12 – 16 because it is likely that if members of the public 

Page 18



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

39 Presentation from Magellan 
 
The committee received a confidential presentation on Magellan’s procedures. 
 
 

40 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The committee received a confidential report on 40 Investment Quarterly 
Progress and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Wiltshire Pension Committee to: 
 

- To note the two investment reports and the update provided by 
officers and advisers at the meeting;• to approve increasing the 
allocation to Magellan up to 8% of the total value of the Fund, less 
the value of the Partners Group portfolios, to be funded from the 
disinvestment from the Loomis Sayles Absolute Return bond fund; 
 

- To increase the allocation to global property to 35% of the total 
property portfolio;  

 
- To implement the disinvestment from Barings diversified growth 

fund by making a series of 5-6 equal sized monthly redemptions, 
and invest the proceeds in index inked gilts; 
 

- To approve that the increase in protection assets is actioned by 
creating a new allocation to secured income of 10% of the total fund 
value, and that this is held in index linked gilts (from the proceeds 
of the Barings disinvestment) in the interim until this can be 
deployed. 

 
41 Investment Manager's Database 

 
The committee received a confidential report on the fund’s investment 
performance data and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

42 Accounting Update Report 
 
The committee received a confidential accounting update and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

43 Responsible Investing 
 
The committee received a confidential report on responsible investing and it 
was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Wiltshire Pension committee that: 
 

- The spending of £13,000 on the research into carbon footprint be 
approved; 

-  
- The Wiltshire Pension Fund sign up to support the Transition 

Pathway Initiative. 
 

44 Mercer’s Report 
 
The committee received a confidential report on Mercer’s performance and it 
was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

45 Presentation from Brunel 
 
The committee received a confidential presentation on x' Brunel’s investment 
decisions. 
 

46 Property Transition 
 
The committee discussion on property transition and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Wiltshire Pension committee that: 
 

- To begin the process of data sharing information on the property 
portfolios with Brunel, and to seek more assurance on the 
documentation and ability of Brunel to manage the first transitions 

Page 20



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

before reassessing whether to go ahead with transitioning 
Wiltshire’s property funds to Brunel;  
 

- To instruct CBRE to notify Wiltshire officers before making any 
commitments to closed-ended funds. 

 
47 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Wiltshire Pension committee that: 
 
The part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were approved. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 3.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
WILTSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
14 November 2019 
 

 
Fund Training Strategy Update  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide the Board with an update in connection with the Fund’s training strategy for 

Board & Committee members and to present a new training strategy for officers. 
 
Background 
 
2. A framework of training strategies is offered by the Wiltshire Pension Fund to Board & 

Committee members, Scheme Employers and Officers to ensure that the Administering 
Authority’s commitment to training fulfilled. As outlined in the Director of Finance & 
Procurement (s151 Officer) written statement in the Scheme Administration Report of the 
Fund’s Annual Account Report & Accounts all training strategies will be implemented and 
subject to periodic review. 
 

3. Periodic review of each training strategy is to ensure that it remains pertinent to the 
needs of its target audience & this report seek to review two of the three strategies, 
namely; 

 

 The annual review of the Board & Committee members training strategy; & 

 The presentation of a draft officer training policy intended for implementation 
during the period April 2020 to March 2023. 

 
4. The current Board & Committee Member training policy was approved by the Pension 

Fund Committee on 12th December 2018 & was designed to ensure that all members 
achieve and maintain a sufficient level of knowledge and understanding to carry out their 
roles, as a cruicial area of compliance for the Fund. It is noted that whilst Board members 
have a statutory obligation to ensure that they maintain their training and development 
requirements in accordance with the Public Services Pension Act 2013 (formerly Pension 
Act 2004 section 248a), good practice is being adopted by Committee members to 
ensure that they too abide by the requirements specified in the Pension Regulator’s code 
of practice 14 & the Pension Act 2004 sections 247 to 249.  

 
5. Similar to Pension Committee members, officers too have no statutory obligation to 

undertake training, however as set out in the Fund’s Annual Report & Accounts good 
practice requires that officers charged with any financial decision making on behalf of the 
pension scheme collectively posse the requisite 
[...]
ticular 
area.      
 

8. The officer training policy is designed to address the needs of all officers within the 
Pension Department irrespective of their stage of development. In summary the policy 
(Appendix 2), covers the training needs of new inductess into the department, the 
maintainence of knowledge & understanding for experienced officers to ensure that they 
collectively continue to posses the requisite skills necessary to discharge their duties and 
make the decisions required & a development/advanced training strategy aimed at those 
officers seeking to operate over & above a requisite requirement. 

 
9. The officer training policy will be implemented as part of Wiltshire Council’s appraisal 

process, during which each officer’s needs will be individually assessed. From that 
assessment an individual training plan will be formulated, split into mandatory, advisory & 
optional training. Training needs will further be categorised into pension technical and 
functional training to enable officers to effectively use the applications purchased by the 
Fund. A training log will be maintained & reviewed annually by the Head of Pension 
Administration & Relations & the Investment Manager.      

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
10. Not applicable. 

Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 

Page 24



 3 

11. The financial considerations of all training & development are expected to be minimal. 
Where a cost to the Fund is to be incurred it will form part of the budget setting process 
approved by Committee prior to the beginning of each Scheme year.   

 
Legal Implications  
 
12. There are no material legal implications from this report.  
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
13. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Reasons for Proposals 
 
14. To fulfil the training & development compliance requirements of all stakeholders 

associated with the Wiltshire Pension Fund.      

Proposals 

15
[...]
r Escalation Policy
	WLPB 141119 Item 14 - Appendix 4 - Oversight, scrutiny and continuous improvement

	15 Communications Strategy
	WLPB 141119 Item 15 - Appendix 1 - Communications Strategy 2019

	16 Fund's Data Retention Strategy
	17 Pension Regulator Engagement Report
	20 Date of next meeting and Forward Plan
	22 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee, Investment Sub-Committee and Brunel Oversight Board
	23 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 14 
NOVEMBER 2019 AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Jones, Rod Lauder, Mike Pankiewicz and Howard Pearce (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
 
  

 
69 Attendance of non-members of the Board 

 
Cllr Simon Jacobs was present for the meeting as a non-voting member. 
 

70 Membership 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance & Performance Manager, informed the Board 
that due to the Chairman Howard Pearce stepping down on 31 March 2020 and 
Sarah Holbrook on the 23 February 2020, replacement members were being 
sought. An advert was live to replace Howard, which was due to close on 29 
November 2019, to allow for a formal hand over period.  
 
Under the Board’s terms of reference, Group 2 employers Swindon Borough 
Council and Wiltshire Police were responsible for finding a suitable candidate to 
replace Sarah Holbrook.  
 

71 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: Barry Reid and Sarah Holbrook. 
 

72 Minutes and action-tracking 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the Local Pension Board held on the 22 August 2019 were 
approved.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

73 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

74 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reiterated the role of the Board as being a non-decision making 
body that sought to support the pension fund in being compliant with legislation 
and regulations 
 

75 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

76 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
In response to questions asked it was noted that: 
 

 On the 2 December 2019 the legacy funds would be transferred to 
Brunel. The WPFC would be updated on the progress of the transfer at 
the next meeting.  

 There were no concerns of staff turnover or performance issues at 
Mercers. It was noted that the current contract with Mercers would run 
out at the end of 2019 with a re-tendering exercise due to take place. 
The retender would be via the national framework and involve scoping 
the areas of work Mercers would carry out.  

 An internally logged amber Pension Regulator’s breach was recorded 
due to only 92% of benefit statements being sent out by 31 August 2019, 
which was lower than expected. A project plan to address the issues 
faced this year had been developed to avoid the same issues occurring 
in 2020. 

 I-connect had - initially gone live with 3 employers. It was hoped that 
each month 10 more employers would be added with Wiltshire Council 
planned to use the system before the end of the financial year.  

 The continuing need for the Fund to be robust over compliance was 
noted. Additionally, the Chair commented on the Fund’s need to manage 
its MiFID II compliance as well as ensure, that all the Fund’s partners 
were compliant too.  

 
Following the debate it was; 
 
Recommended 
 
For officers to produce metrics to compare the carbon footprint of the 
funds with the Environmental Health Agency;  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

For officers to set in place a compliance framework to monitor the Fund’s 
MiFID II compliance.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Part 1 (public) minutes and key decisions of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee and Investment Sub Committee held on 03 
October and 05 September 2019. 
 
 

77 Annual training review: Board, Committee and Officers 
 
The Fund Governance & Performance Manager referred to the report included 
with the agenda highlighted the framework of training strategies offered by the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund to Board & Committee members, Scheme Employers 
and Officers to ensure that the Administering Authority’s commitment to training 
was fulfilled. 
 
An annual self-assessment of member training needs had been carried out 
during October with two thirds of the questionnaires sent out being returned. 
Based on the feedback, the following key areas for training and development 
were identified: Governance & Legislation, Investment and Accounting & Audit.  
 
The results showed that overall members of the Committee & Board felt that 
they operated at a “Skilled” level requiring only developmental training. The 
results also indicated that there were significant differences in the knowledge & 
understanding between members leading to a potential over reliance on 
knowledgeable members. It was hoped that by identifying the training themes, 
this would address the balance between members and eliminate this over 
reliance.  
 
Members noted that the results should have been better, with members 
achieving a “highly skilled” rating to challenge and question reports and meet 
compliance requirements. The amount of training available was felt as good, 
although members were unsure which sessions were most relevant or useful 
considering members limited availability.  
 
Officers explained that bespoke induction training for new WPF members would 
take place in January 2020 and one-to-one training was available if required. A 
training strategy for 2020 would be developed to implement the outcomes of the 
assessment.   
 
The Governance & Performance Manager referred to the officer training policy 
which was designed to address the needs of all officers within the Pension 
Department including new inductees, the maintenance of knowledge & 
understanding for experienced officers and a developmental/advanced training 
strategy aimed at officers seeking to operate over & above a maintenance level. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The policy would be implemented as part of Wiltshire Council’s appraisal 
process, where individual officer’s needs would be assessed and a training plan 
developed.  
 
Following the debate it was; 
 
Recommended 
 
The MiFID II compliance regulations be included on the risk register. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board endorsed the Board & Committee member training self-
assessment outcomes for 2020-21. 
 
The Board endorsed the officer training policy. 
 

78 Scheme legal, regulatory and Fund update 
 
Andy Cunningham, Head of Pensions, introduced the report included in the 
agenda.  
 
Discussion focused on the risks of the McCloud case on the WPF. Officers 
explained that it was unlikely to have a significant financial risk, there was more 
of a risk to the administration of the fund.   
 
Following the debate it was; 
 
Recommended 
 
To keep the McCloud Case as a significant/red risk 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the schemes legal, regulatory and Fund update 
 

79 Risk Register update 
 
The Governance & Performance Manager introduced the Risk Register and 
gave an overview of the changes made to the register in the last quarter.  
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, informed the 
Board that a recruitment exercise to appoint a permanent Finance & 
Procurement service director (s151 officer) had begun and that the Committee 
and Board would be updated accordingly.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that the risk register was a developing document which was 
updated routinely and used to develop action plans & assigning those actions to 
relevant managers, tasked to mitigate each risk identified.   
 
 
Recommended 
 
Risk PEN011: Should remain an amber risk.  
 
Risk PEN042: Should remain- a red risk. 
 
Risk PEN017: A lack of knowledge and expertise on the Pension Fund 
Committee – should be split into a) knowledge & understanding and b) 
Member compliance with all relevant regulations. Both risk would be 
given an amber rating.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The risk register was noted. 
 

80 Administration Key Performance Indicators 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the report giving an update on the Fund’s 
performance against its key performance indicators (KPIs) in relation to the 
administration of pensions benefits. 
 
It was noted that to improve the quality of KPI reporting, changes had been 
made to appendix 2 - tPR measures – common data & conditional data and 
appendix 4 – employer breakdown table. 
 
Due to a variety of events throughout the year, the areas identified for 
improvement had not improved as hoped and without further resources being 
made available, it was unlikely that short term material improvements could be 
made. To resolve this issue officers planned to request more resources to help 
reduce the backlog of work.  
 
That Chairman thanked officers for their improved reporting. 
 

81 Internal Audit actions update 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the internal audit actions update report. It was 
noted that a majority of the actions were complete or on target. The external 
audit report had not been received due to the accounts not having been signed 
off yet, there were no issues with the Pensions accounts, the issue was that the 
new external auditors had a different process to calculating asset valuations 
and once that was corrected, the Pension accounts would be signed off.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Officers informed the Board that it was a good time to consider the internal audit 
plan for 2020/21 and to recommend areas to be audited. Officers have 
recommended that the transfer of assets into Brunel be audited. 
 
Following the debate it was; 
 
Recommended 
 
To receive an update in 6 months on the progress against the internal 
audit actions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board noted the internal audit actions update  
 

82 Pensions Administration Strategy 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the report, noting the key changes. The aim 
was to interlink all the elements, align the way work was managed with KPIs 
and to prioritise work more effectively.  A consultation on the revised strategy 
with scheme employers was undertaken with no material feedback being 
received.  
 
In response to questions asked it was noted that all the nominated contacts 
were updated and regularly reviewed. A plan to review the Employer Training 
Strategy was in place hoping that this would lead to improvements in the 
understanding of their roles and responsibilities.   
 
The Chairman thanked officer for their work and at the end it was; 
 
Recommended 
 
When requesting additional resources from the WPFC, consideration 
should be given to the requirements to deliver the administration strategy. 
 
To investigate whether employers should be expected to sign up to the 
strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board noted the Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Strategy. 
 

83 Communications Strategy 
 
The Head of Pensions outlined the key changes in the report noting that the 
strategy had been reviewed extensively. The strategy had been updated to 
reflect changes to the business plan and a decision had been made to digitalise 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

all communication as much as possible. A process was in place to notify all 
those receiving communications of the changes.  
 
Following the debate it was; 
 
Recommended 
 
When reviewing the required resources, it should be made clear which 
resources were required for communication purposes. 
 
To track the take up of the digital communications so that adequate 
monitoring can take place and communication continued with those not 
using digital platforms.  
 
Information on digitalisation should be made available on all platforms to 
avoid issues and meet compliance.  
 
To note in the annual report that monitoring of digitalisation 
communications was taking place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board noted the communication strategy. 
 

84 Fund's Data Retention Strategy 
 
The Governance & Performance Manager introduced the Fund’s data retention 
strategy which is distinct from the Fund’s Data Improvement Strategy. The 
intention of the Data Retention Strategy is to ensure the Fund’s compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018 and GDPR Article 29. To enable compliance 
officers proposed to implement some key actions, guiding principles and interim 
actions, a summary of which were included in the Data Retention strategy 
report included within the meeting pack. In brief it was intended that the Fund 
would operate a minimisation & deletion strategy consistent with the guidance 
provided by the LGA, where it could no longer justify holding personal data.  
It was noted that a holistic data retention strategy would be adopted whereby 
the Fund would also recommend to Scheme Employers the duration period in 
which they should also hold data. However, such recommendations would not 
be binding on the employer. 
 
The complexity of the report was noted, and it was agreed that officers should 
provide greater clarity concerning the distinction between retaining data for 100 
years from the member’s or dependent’s data of birth and the 15 year period 
after those benefits had stopped being paid. 
 
At the end of the debate it was; 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Recommended 
 
Officers to engage with the Fund Actuary concerning the requirements of 
the Actuary’s ongoing data needs and ensure that those needs are 
incorporated into the strategy. 
 
Officers to clarify the 100-year requirement in respect of a member’s & 
dependent’s date of birth. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board noted the data retention strategy. 
 

85 Pension Regulator Engagement Report 
 
The Head of Pensions referred to the tPR report which was handed out at the 
meeting. The report compared the findings and recommendations of the 
Pension Regulator’s Governance & Administration Risks in Public Services 
Pension Scheme Engagement Report, against the WPF own governance and 
administration arrangements.  
 
On review, officers considered that the Fund’s current operational practices 
were being executed at the required standard, or that plans were in place to 
prepare or implement areas identified by officers as falling short of the Pension 
Regulator’s requirements during the self-assessment. There were no areas, in 
the officer’s opinion, where the Fund was failing to comply and only eight of the 
46 tPR recommendations in which the Fund should take additional steps to 
ensure full compliance.    
 
The Chairman thanked officers noting that it was a good exercise to undertake 
with reassuring results.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board noted the officer self-assessment against the Pension 
Regulator Engagement Report & endorsed the officers’ findings. 
 

86 How did the Board do? 
 
The Board members agreed that the meeting had been very constructive and 
informative with excellent reports. Officers present at the meeting and back 
office were praised for their hard work 
 

87 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

88 Date of next meeting and Forward Plan 
 
The next meeting of the Local Pension Board would take place on the 13 
February 2020. 
 
It was noted that the 2020-21 forward work plan had been reformatted to ensure 
that all the responsibilities of the Board as set out in their terms of reference had 
been captured in the new plan. This plan would be reviewed before the next 
meeting. 
 
Recommended 
 
To review officer’s assessment of the look forward plan against terms or 
reference.  
 
To provide the Chairman with a copy of the forward work plan before the 
next Board meeting.  
 

89 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 90-91 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

90 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee, 
Investment Sub-Committee and Brunel Oversight Board 
 
It was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Part 2 minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
the Investment Sub Committee held on the 03 October 2019 and 05 
September 2019. 
 

91 Minutes 
 
It was; 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To approve as a true and correct record the Part 2 minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 August 2019. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

2b   

 


